

No. 09-1343

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

J. MCINTYRE MACHINERY, LTD.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ROBERT NICASTRO, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of New Jersey**

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF  
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

ROBIN S. CONRAD  
NATIONAL CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337

PETER B. RUTLEDGE  
*Counsel of Record*  
215 Morton Avenue  
Athens, GA 30605  
(706) 542-1328  
borut@uga.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT DOES NOT PERMIT STATE COURTS TO ASSERT JUDICIAL JURISDIC- TION BASED SOLELY ON A DEFEN- DANT’S ACT OF PLACING GOODS IN THE STREAM OF COMMERCE, EVEN WHEN THEIR ENTRY INTO THE STATE IS FORESEEABLE. ....	6
A. The “Additional Conduct” Test An- nounced by Justice O’Connor’s Plu- rality Opinion in <i>Asahi</i> Best Advances The Core Principles Of The Constitutional Limits on State Judi- cial Jurisdiction. ....	8
B. The Lower Court’s Stream-of- Commerce Test Has Deleterious Consequences For American Busi- ness. ....	14
C. Carefully Crafted Federal Legisla- tion, Not an Evisceration of the Due Process Clause, Might Address Any Concerns Over Assuring The Availa- bility Of A Forum For Resident Plaintiffs Injured By Foreign Defen- dants. ....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
D. The Court Should Use This Case To Explicate Two Features Of The “Additional Conduct” Test.....	22
1. The Court should eliminate any confusion over the differences between agency and distributor relationships.....	22
2. The Court should reduce uncertainty over whether internet advertising constitutes “advertising in the forum state.” .....	24
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Abel v. Montgomery Ward Co.</i> , 798 F. Supp. 322 (E.D. Va. 1992) .....	15
<i>Adell Corp. v. Elco Textron, Inc.</i> , 51 F. Supp. 2d 752 (N.D. Tex. 1999).....	15
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	17
<i>Boit v. Gar-Tec Prods., Inc.</i> , 967 F.2d 671 (1st Cir. 1992) .....	15
<i>Burger King v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	10-11, 13
<i>Burnham v. Super. Ct.</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990).....	8
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	9
<i>Cannon Mfg. Co. v. Cudahy Packing Co.</i> , 267 U.S. 333 (1925).....	9
<i>CSR, Ltd. v. Taylor</i> , 983 A.2d 492 (Md. 2009).....	14
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958).....	9-10, 19
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1181 (2010).....	16-17
<i>Hugel v. McNell</i> , 886 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1989) ..	13
<i>Insurance Co. of Ireland, Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982)	17
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	6, 23
<i>Jones v. Boto Co., Ltd.</i> , 498 F. Supp. 2d 822 (E.D. Va. 2007).....	15
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....	9, 11, 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Kulko v. Super. Ct.</i> , 436 U.S. 84 (1978).....	9, 12
<i>Lesnick v. Hollingsworth &amp; Vose Co.</i> , 35 F.3d 939 (4th Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>Luv N' Care, Ltd. v. Insta-Mix, Inc.</i> , 438 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>McDonald v. Mabec</i> , 243 U.S. 90 (1917).....	6
<i>McGee v. International Life Insurance Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 220 (1957).....	10-11, 18
<i>Omni Capital Int'l Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff Co. Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987).....	19
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1878) .....	6
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	25
<i>Rodriguez v. Fullerton Tires Corp.</i> , 115 F.3d 81 (1st Cir. 1997) .....	15
<i>Rush v. Savchuk</i> , 444 U.S. 320 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977).....	8
<i>St. Clair v. Cox</i> , 106 U.S. 350 (1882) .....	19
<i>United Public Workers of America (C.I.O.) v. Mitchell</i> , 330 U.S. 75 (1947) .....	21
<i>Vermont Wholesale Bldg. Prods., Inc. v. J.W. Jones Lumber Co., Inc.</i> , 914 A.2d 818 (N.H. 2006).....	17
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>

## STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §1332(a)(2)-(3).....	20
--------------------------------	----

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Art. III, §2 .....	20
--------------------------------	----

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

MISCELLANEOUS	Page
Gary B. Born & Peter B. Rutledge, <i>International Civil Litigation in the United States</i> (Aspen 2006).....	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(1)(d).....	4, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(2).....	4, 20-21
Ralph H. Folsom <i>et al.</i> , <i>International Business Transactions</i> (West 2d ed. 2001).....	22
Richard E. Kaye, <i>Internet Web Site Activi- ties of Nonresident Person or Corpora- tion as Conferring Personal Jurisdiction Under Long-Arm Statutes and Due Process Clause</i> , 81 A.L.R.5th 41 (2010)....	25
S.1606, <i>The Foreign Manufacturers Liabil- ity Act of 2009</i> .....	20
S.I. Strong, <i>Jurisdictional Discovery in United States Federal Courts</i> , 67 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 489 (2010) .....	17
Testimony of Victor E. Schwartz on behalf of the U.S. Chamber of Commerce, Senate Committee on the Judiciary, Subcommittee on Administrative Over- sight and the Courts, Hearing on “Level- ing the Playing Field and Protecting Americans: Holding Foreign Manufac- turers Accountable,” 111th Cong., 1st sess. (May 19, 2009).....	21
4 Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> §1067.4 (2010).....	6
